
  

RESOLUTION NO.     
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUNDS SUB-GRANTEE 
AGREEMENT WITH HOPE SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. TO 
PROVIDE RE-HOUSING AND EVICTION PREVENTION 
ASSISTANCE UTILIZING BROWARD COUNTY 
CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUNDS BY INCREASING THE 
FUNDING AMOUNT FROM $300,000.00 TO $1,237,623.11.  
 
 

WHEREAS, based on its population, Broward County qualified for a direct 
payment allocation and received $340,744,702.00 in funding from the Department of the 
Treasury under the Coronavirus Relief Funds (“CRF”) program, Catalog of Federal 
Domestic Assistance No. 21.019; and 

 
WHEREAS, Broward County’s municipalities proposed that the County allocate a 

portion of CRF received pursuant to the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security 
(“CARES”) Act to the County’s municipalities, and the County has agreed to make 
available a portion of CRF it received from the CARES Act to the County’s 
municipalities based on the CARES for One Broward Funding Plan; and 

 
WHEREAS, on September 16, 2020, the City Commission passed and adopted 

Resolution No. R-2020-230 that approved the execution of a Subaward Agreement with 
Broward County for the distribution of CARES Act Funding in the amount of 
$8,195,497.45 to be utilized for projects identified in the Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City has identified Re-Housing and Eviction Prevention 

Assistance as one of the projects to benefit from Broward County’s CARES for One 
Broward Funding Plan that will provide rental and utility assistance, including security 
and utility deposits to those Hollywood residents impacted by COVID-19 in accordance 
with the Subaward Agreement; and  

 
WHEREAS, on October 7, 2020, the City Commission passed and adopted 

Resolution No. R-2020-248 that approved the execution of a Sub-Grantee Agreement 
with Hope South Florida, Inc. to provide Re-Housing and Eviction Prevention Assistance 
utilizing Broward County CRF in an amount not to exceed $300,000.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, due to the continued financial impacts to low- and moderate-income 

persons as a result of the COVID-19 Health Emergency, the Department of 
Development Services/Community Development Division desires to amend the Sub-



  

Grantee Agreement with Hope South Florida, Inc. to increase the funding amount by 
$937,623.11, for a total funding amount not to exceed $1,237,623.11; and  

 
WHEREAS, in order to expeditiously respond to the urgent needs of low- and 

moderate-income residents and meeting expenditure deadlines the City will assist 
HOPE South Florida in initial eligibility clearance; and 

 
 WHEREAS, funding is available in account number 
168.190108.52500.546606.001346.000.000. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 

 
Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed 

as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution. 
 
Section 2: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate 

City officials, of the attached First Amendment to the Coronavirus Relief Funds Sub-
Grantee Agreement with HOPE South Florida, Inc., together with such non-material 
changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to 
form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney. 

 
 Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately 
upon its passage and adoption. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this ________ day of __________________, 2020. 
 
 
 
        _________________________ 
        JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance  
of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only. 
 
 
________________________________ 
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES 
CITY ATTORNEY 


